
6161

		R  epair of Assemblies

�(�
S�F

�F
�O

�(�S�F�F�O
�(�

S�F
�F

�O

�(�
S�

F�
F�

O

�(�S�F�F�O
�(�S�F�F�O

�(�S�F�F�O

�(�S�F�F�O

Main Blade Holder (2Pcs)

Shield Bearing, 06 x 10 x 3 (4 Pcs)

Shield Bearing, 03 x 06 x 2.5 (2 Pcs)

Drag Bolt Collar

Shield Bearing, 03 x 06 x 2.5 (4 Pcs)

Seesaw Arm (2 Pcs)

Shield Bearing, 03 x 07 x 3 (2 Pcs)

Seesaw

Washout Arm (2 Pcs)

Washout PIn (2 Pcs)

Shield Bearing, 03 x 06 x 2.5 (4 Pcs)

Guide Roller (2 Pcs)

Shield Bearing, 03 x 07 x 3 (2 Pcs)

Main Rotor Head

Guide Roller and 
Washout Arm

Caution: Do not allow any threadlock 
to get inside the race of the bearings or 
they will be damaged and will need to 

be replaced.

Note: These assembly drawings 
are for reference only for repair 

information in the event of a crash or 
for servicing your helicopter.



62

		R  epair of Assemblies

Gr
ee
n

Green

Green

Green

Green

Shield Bearing, F04 x 10 x 4 (2 Pcs)

Tail Pulley Case

Tail Pitch Control Lever

Shield Bearing 
F03 x 06 x 2.5 (2 Pcs)

Tail Slide Ring

Shield Bearing, 07 x 11 x 3 (2 Pcs)

Shield Bearing, 04 x 07 x 2.5 (2 Pcs)

Tail Rotor Grip (2 Pcs)

Shield Bearing, 03 x 06 x 2.5 (2 Pcs)

Washer, Small

Autorotation Assembly

One-Way Bearing,  
Inscribed Side Down

Washer, Large

Tail Pulley Case

Autorotation Unit

Tail Rotor



63

		R  ecord Information about your helicopter



64

		R  eplacement Parts Listing

970098

970004

961234

970536

983117

961269

961270

961233

980012　　　　　

980014
980036

981029

981049

981071

980001

980001

980041

980006

961268
970545

961265

970546

961274

961267

970184

970535

981049
970006

980197

980198

980194

970098
961271

980193

970548

961266

961272

970554

980039

980089　

970010

981015

961275

980109

980031

980031
970273

970273

981032

980134

980042

970541

970273

961273

981049



65

		R  eplacement Parts Listing
Item#	 Description	 Quantity	 Remarks

961233	 Paddle	 ×2
961234	 Paddle Decal	 ×2
961265	 Head Botton	 ×1	 Socket Head Bolt, M3×6
961266	 Main Rotor Hub	 ×1	 Washout Pin
961267	 Spindle Shaft	 ×1	 Socket Head Bolt, M3×10
961268	 Main Blade Holder Assembly	 ×1	 Ball Arm
961269	 Stabilizer Arm A	 ×2	 Setscrew, M3×4
961270	 Stabilizer Arm B	 ×2	 Socket Head Bolt, M2×8
961271	 Seesaw Assembly	 ×1
961272	 Seesaw Arm Assembly	 ×2	 Seesaw Center Collar
961273	 Washout Arm Assembly	 ×2
961274	 Washout Base	 ×1
961275	 120° Swashplate Assembly	 ×1	 Swash Pin
970004	 Universal Link	 ×10
970006	 Double Link A	 ×4
970010	 Washout Link	 ×2
970098	 Universal Link S	 ×5
970184	 Ball Arm L9	 ×1
970273	 Joint Ball E	 ×10	 Flat Head Screw,M2×8
970535	 Damper O-ring 70°	 ×4	 (5.2×10.4×2.6)
970536	 Paddle Stopper	 ×2	 Setscrew, M3 ×4
970541	 Bearing Collar (VET-039)	 ×2
970545	 Spindle Washer	 ×2
970546	 Grip Spacer	 ×2
970548	 Seesaw Center Collar	 ×2
970554	 Damper O-ring 50°	 ×4	 (5.2×10.4×2.6)
980001	 Setscrew, M3×4	 ×10
980006	 Socket Head Bolt, M2×8	 ×10
980012	 Socket Head Bolt, M3×6	 ×10
980014	 Socket Head Bolt, M3×10	 ×10
980031	 Flat Head Screw, M2×8	 ×10
980036	 Flat Washer, M3	 ×10
980039	 Nylon Lock Nut, M3	 ×10
980041	 Screw Rod, M2.3×20	 ×2
980042	 Screw Rod, M2.3×30	 ×2
980089	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×10	 ×10
980109	 Socket Head Bolt, M2×15	 ×10
980134	 Screw Rod, M2.3×12	 ×2
980193	 Button Head Bolt, M2.5×6	 ×2
980194	 Special Socket Head Bolt, M3×18	 ×2
980197	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×14	 ×10
980198	 Washer, 2.6×4.5×0.5	 ×2
981015	 CA Retaining Ring, M2	 ×10
981029	 Thrust Bearing 05×10×4	 ×2	 T5-10
981032	 Shield Bearing 03×07×3	 ×2	 L-730ZZ
981049	 Shield Bearing 03×06×2.5	 ×2	 L-630ZZ
981071	 Shield Bearing 06×10×3	 ×2	 L-1060ZZ
983117	 Flybar 340mm	 ×2



66

		R  eplacement Parts Listing

961241
980089

980115

961381

960655

961235

970582

970580

961384

961383

980206

960658

960658

961380

970581

981026

961235980115

970538

970555

980117

980014

981032
961239

970540

980014

980147

980026

980117

970539

980036

970557



67

		R  eplacement Parts Listing
Item#	 Description	 Quantity	 Remarks

960655	 Radius Support	 ×1	 Self-Tapping Screw, M2.6×8
960658	 Gyro Mount	 ×1
961235	 SG Main Frame	 ×1	 L/R
961239	 Guide Roller	 ×2	 L-730ZZ Bearing Spacer
961241	 SG Twist Support (For Upper)	 ×2	
961380	 HG Bearing Case	 ×1	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×10/M2.6×8
961381	 Carbon Battery Mount	 ×1	 Brace Mount 
961383	 SG Body Mount Plate (Rear)	 ×2	 Self-Tapping Screw, M2.6×10
961384	 Frame Bridge	 ×1	 L/R
970538	 Guide Roller Block	 ×2	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×6
970539	 Brace Mount	 ×2
970540	 Body Catch 23mm	 ×1
970555	 Body Catch Mount	 ×1
970557	 Absorber Post L16	 ×2	 Absorber Cap
970580	 Body Catch 4mm	 ×1	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×8
970581	 HG Cross Member 25mm	 ×2
970582	 Cross Member 25mm (Black)	 ×2
980014	 Socket Head Bolt, M3×10	 ×10
980015	 Socket Head Bolt, M3×12	 ×10
980026	 Self-Tapping Screw, M2.6×8	 ×10
980036	 Flat Washer, M3	 ×10
980089	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×10	 ×10
980115	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×8	 ×10
980117	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×6	 ×10
980147	 Self-Tapping Screw, M2.6×10	 ×10
980206	 Flat Head Screw, M2.6×5	 ×10
981026	 Shield Bearing 08×16×5	 ×2	 L-1680ZZ
981032	 Shield Bearing 03×07×3	 ×2	 L-730ZZ



68

		R  eplacement Parts Listing

2

980115

980129
960633

970104

980053

980121

970098

980044

970004

980037

980147

980027

980035

980032

970274

980035

Standard Servo

Standard Servo

MiniServo

980129

970250

980067

961242

970537

980010

961391

981074

961390

980129

980010

970251

961231

961385
961386980004

961388

961238

980036

980035

980012

980089

975059

961389

980117



69

		R  eplacement Parts Listing
Item#	 Description	 Quantity	 Remarks

960633	 Servo Adapters	 ×4
961231	 Main Shaft	 ×1
961238	 Motor Mount 	 ×1	 Socket Head Bolt
961242	 Front Pulley T72	 ×1
961385	 T12 Pinion Gear	 ×1	 Setscrew, M4×4
961386	 T13 Pinion Gear	 ×1	 Setscrew, M4×4
961388	 Frame Support Plate(Lower)	 ×2
961389	 Autorotation Sleeve	 ×1
961390	 T85 Main Drive Gear	 ×1	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×6
961391	 Autorotation Unit	 ×1
970004	 Universal Link	 ×10
970098	 Universal Link S	 ×5
970104	 Servo Set Plate B	 ×10
970250	 Main Shaft Collar	 ×1	 Setscrew, M3×3
970251	 Autorotation Collar	 ×1
970274	 Joint Ball F	 ×10	 Flat Head Screw, M2×10
970537	 Main Shaft Spacer	 ×1
975059	 Nylon Strap S	 ×10
980004	 Setscrew, M4×4	 ×10
980010	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×15	 ×10
980012	 Socket Head Bolt, M3×6	 ×10
980027	 Self-Tapping Screw, M2.6×12	 ×10
980032	 Flat Head Screw, M2×10	 ×10
980035	 Flat Washer, M2.6	 ×10
980036	 Flat Washer, M3	 ×10
980037	 Nut, M2	 ×10
980044	 Screw Rod,  M2.3×40	 ×2
980053	 Screw Rod,  M2.3×50	 ×2
980067	 Setscrew, M3×3	 ×10
980089	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×10	 ×10
980115	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×8	 ×10
980117	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×6	 ×10
980121	 Screw Rod,  M2.3×25	 ×2
980129	 Nylon Lock Nut, M2.6	 ×10
980147	 Self-Tapping Screw, M2.6×10	 ×10
981074	 Bearing One-Way 10×12×10	 ×1	 HF-1012



70

		R  eplacement Parts Listing

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Overall Length ........................33.25 in (844.55mm)
Height ........................................11.75 in (298.45mm)
Main Rotor Diameter ...........37.75 in (958.85mm)
Tail Rotor Diameter ..........................7.3 in (185mm)
Main Gear Ratio ................................7.08:1 or 6.54:1
Tail Gear Ratio ........................................................ 4.5:1
Weight (without battery) ............... 3.9 lb (1800 g)
Control System ............................................120 CCPM

Assembly

Manual

983109

980024

960661

980188

980117

961244
960036

980035

980009

980014

960072

970025

961243

980079

980036

961286

983112

996343

982300

961392

980039
980036

983110

961248

996342

Assembly

Manual

61303

61300



71

		R  eplacement Parts Listing
Item#	 Description	 Quantity	 Remarks

960036	 Antenna Pipe	 ×3
960072	 Rubber Grommet	 ×4
960661	 Tail Rod Guide B (2 Pcs)	 ×2	 Includes Tail Rod Guide Collar B
961243	 Tail Support Clamp	 ×1
961244	 Skid	 ×1
961248	 Hook and Loop Strap  M	 ×2	 230mm
961286	 Boom Supporter End Ф5	 ×2
961300	 Blade Holder	 ×1
961303	 Hook and Loop Strap S	 ×2	 200mm
961392	 HG Tail Boom Holder	 ×2	 Socket Head Bolt
970025	 Switch Damper Rubber	 ×4
980009	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×12	 ×10
980014	 Socket Head Bolt, M3×10	 ×10
980024	 Self-Tapping Screw, M2×8	 ×10
980035	 Flat Washer, M2.6	 ×10
980036	 Flat Washer, M3	 ×10
980039	 Nylon Lock Nut, M3	 ×10
980079	 Socket Head Bolt, M3×35	 ×10
980115	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×8	 ×10
980117	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×6	 ×10
980129	 Nylon Lock Nut, M2.6	 ×10
980188	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×20	 ×10
980206	 Flat Head Screw, M2.6×5	 ×10
982300	 FRP Body Set	 ×1	 Rubber Grommet
983109	 Tail Control Rod L460	 ×1	 Universal Link
983110	 Tail Boom L470	 ×1
983112	 Carbon Tail Boom Support Set Ф5	 For 1 Unit
996342	 Assembly Manual (Vibe 500 E)	 ×1
996343	 Decal (Vibe 500 E)	 ×1



72

		R  eplacement Parts Listing

980035

980108

961252

961276

970293

960056

981016

981065

981059

980009 980129

980130

970272

980083

980117

961280
961285

980073

980073

961279

970549

961284

970551

961281

970530

980039
980195

961282

980037

970553

961283

961278

961277

961201

970552

980001

980001

970163

980014

981049

981033

980031

970273

980117

970082

981072

960556

980196

975010



73

		R  eplacement Parts Listing
Item#	 Description	 Quantity	 Remarks

960056	 Tail  PC Link	 ×2	 PC Link Only
960556	 Tail  PC Link B	 ×1
961201	 Tail Slide Ring	 ×1	 Bearing
961252	 Tail Drive Belt (40S2M1224G)	 ×1
961276	 Long Tail Rotor Blade(BK)	 ×2
961277	 Tail Rotor Grip	 ×2	 Bearing/Joint Ball
961278	 Tail Center Hub	 ×1	 Setscrew, M3×4
961279	 Tail Pulley	 ×1	 Setscrew, M3×4
961280	 Tail Pulley Case	 ×1	 Bearing/Tail Case Cross Member
961281	 Tail Pitch Control Lever set	 ×1	 Control Arm/Bearing Collar
961282	 Tail Pitch Control Arm	 ×1	 Joint Ball
961283	 Tail Pitch Control Base	 ×1	 Socket Head Bolt, M2×5
961284	 Tail PC Plate	 ×1
961285	 Horizontal Stabilizer and Vertical Fin Set	 ×1 each	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×4
970082	 Washer 03×4.5×0.4	 ×10
970163	 O-ring 3.5×5.5×1	 ×2
970272	 Joint Ball D	 ×10	 Flat Head Screw, M2×7
970273	 Joint Ball E	 ×10	 Flat Head Screw, M2×8
970293	 HG Tail PC Link Pin	 ×2
970530	 Tail PC Slide Bolt	 ×2
970551	 Tail Slide Ring Sleeve	 ×1
970552	 Tail Output Shaft	 ×1
970553	 Tail Pitch Control Bearing Collar	 ×2
970549	 Rotor Spacer Set (JRC430)	 ×1	 T0.5,T1 and T1.5 (4 Pcs)
975010	 O-ring Set	 ×5	 3.8×7.6×1.9	 90°
980001	 Setscrew, M3×4	 ×10
980009	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×12	 ×10
980014	 Socket Head Bolt, M3×10	 ×10
980031	 Flat Head Screw, M2×8	 ×10
980035	 Flat Washer, M2.6	 ×10
980037	 Nut, M2	 ×10
980039	 Nylon Lock Nut, M3	 ×10
980073	 Socket Head Bolt, M2×6	 ×10
980083	 Socket Head Bolt, M2×5	 ×10
980108	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×4	 ×10
980117	 Socket Head Bolt, M2.6×6	 ×10
980129	 Nylon Lock Nut, M2.6	 ×10
980130	 Flat Head Screw, M2×7	 ×10
980195	 Drag Bolt Set	 ×2
980196	 Polyslider Washer 4.1×6.5×0.13	 ×5
981016	 E Retaining Ring, M1.5	 ×10
981033	 Shield Bearing 04×07×2.5	 ×2	 L-740ZZ
981049	 Shield Bearing 03×06×2.5	 ×2	 L-630ZZ
981059	 Shield Bearing F04×10×4	 ×2	 LF-1040ZZ
981065	 Shield Bearing 07×11×3	 ×2	 L-1170ZZ
981072	 Shield Bearing F03×06×2.5	 ×2	 LF-630ZZ



74

Safety, Precautions and Warnings

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for 
operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself 
and others or result in damage to the product or the 
property of others.
Carefully follow the directions and warnings for this and 
any optional support equipment (chargers, rechargeable 
battery packs, etc.) that you use.
This model is controlled by a radio signal that is subject to 
interference from many sources outside your control. This 
interference can cause momentary loss of control so it is 
necessary to always keep a safe distance in all directions 
around your model, as this margin will help to avoid 
collisions or injury.
•	 �Always operate your model in an open area away from 

cars, traffic or people.
•	 �Avoid operating your model in the street where injury 

or damage can occur.
•	 �Never operate the model out into the street or 

populated areas for any reason.
•	 �Never operate your model with low transmitter 

batteries.
•	 �Carefully follow the directions and warnings for this 

and any optional support equipment (chargers, 
rechargeable battery packs, etc.) that you use.

•	 �Keep all chemicals, small parts and anything electrical 
out of the reach of children.

•	 �Moisture causes damage to electronics. Avoid water 
exposure to all equipment not specifically designed 
and protected for this purpose.

Safety Do’s and Don’ts for Pilots

•	 Check all control surfaces prior to each takeoff.
•	 �Do not fly your model near spectators, parking areas 

or any other area that could result in injury to people 
or damage of property.

•	 �Do not fly during adverse weather conditions. Poor 
visibility can cause disorientation and loss of control 
of your aircraft. Strong winds can cause similar 
problems.

•	 �Do not take chances. If at any time during flight you 
observe any erratic or abnormal operation, land 
immediately and do not resume flight until the cause 
of the problem has been ascertained and corrected. 
Safety can never be taken lightly.

•	 Do not fly near power lines.

Warranty Information

Warranty Period

Horizon Hobby, Inc., (Horizon) warranties that the Products 
purchased (the “Product”) will be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship at the date of purchase by the 
Purchaser.

Limited Warranty

(a) This warranty is limited to the original Purchaser 
(“Purchaser”) and is not transferable. REPAIR OR 
REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS 
THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE PURCHASER. This warranty 
covers only those Products purchased from an authorized 
Horizon dealer. Third party transactions are not covered 
by this warranty. Proof of purchase is required for warranty 
claims. Further, Horizon reserves the right to change or 
modify this warranty without notice and disclaims all other 
warranties, express or implied.
(b) Limitations- HORIZON MAKES NO WARRANTY OR 
REPRESENTATION, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ABOUT NON-
INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF THE PRODUCT. THE PURCHASER 
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THEY ALONE HAVE DETERMINED 
THAT THE PRODUCT WILL SUITABLY MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PURCHASER’S INTENDED USE.
(c) Purchaser Remedy- Horizon’s sole obligation hereunder 
shall be that Horizon will, at its option, (i) repair or (ii) 
replace, any Product determined by Horizon to be 
defective. In the event of a defect, these are the Purchaser’s 
exclusive remedies. Horizon reserves the right to inspect 
any and all equipment involved in a warranty claim. Repair 
or replacement decisions are at the sole discretion of 
Horizon. This warranty does not cover cosmetic damage 
or damage due to acts of God, accident, misuse, abuse, 
negligence, commercial use, or modification of or to any 
part of the Product. This warranty does not cover damage 
due to improper installation, operation, maintenance, or 
attempted repair by anyone other than Horizon. Return of 
any goods by Purchaser must be approved in writing by 
Horizon before shipment.



75

Damage Limits

HORIZON SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, LOSS OF PROFITS 
OR PRODUCTION OR COMMERCIAL LOSS IN ANY WAY 
CONNECTED WITH THE PRODUCT, WHETHER SUCH CLAIM 
IS BASED IN CONTRACT, WARRANTY, NEGLIGENCE, OR 
STRICT LIABILITY. Further, in no event shall the liability 
of Horizon exceed the individual price of the Product on 
which liability is asserted. As Horizon has no control over 
use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no 
liability shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting 
damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the 
user accepts all resulting liability.
If you as the Purchaser or user are not prepared to accept 
the liability associated with the use of this Product, you 
are advised to return this Product immediately in new and 
unused condition to the place of purchase.
Law: These Terms are governed by Illinois law (without 
regard to conflict of law principals).

Safety Precautions

This is a sophisticated hobby Product and not a toy. It 
must be operated with caution and common sense and 
requires some basic mechanical ability. Failure to operate 
this Product in a safe and responsible manner could result 
in injury or damage to the Product or other property. 
This Product is not intended for use by children without 
direct adult supervision. The Product manual contains 
instructions for safety, operation and maintenance. It 
is essential to read and follow all the instructions and 
warnings in the manual, prior to assembly, setup or use, in 
order to operate correctly and avoid damage or injury.

Questions, Assistance, and Repairs

Your local hobby store and/or place of purchase cannot 
provide warranty support or repair. Once assembly, setup 
or use of the Product has been started, you must contact 
Horizon directly. This will enable Horizon to better answer 
your questions and service you in the event that you may 
need any assistance. For questions or assistance, please 
direct your email to productsupport@horizonhobby.
com, or call 877.504.0233 toll free to speak to a service 
technician.

Inspection or Repairs

If this Product needs to be inspected or repaired, please 
call for a Return Merchandise Authorization (RMA). Pack 
the Product securely using a shipping carton. Please note 
that original boxes may be included, but are not designed 
to withstand the rigors of shipping without additional 
protection. Ship via a carrier that provides tracking and 
insurance for lost or damaged parcels, as Horizon is not 
responsible for merchandise until it arrives and is accepted 
at our facility. A Service Repair Request is available at www.
horizonhobby.com on the “Support” tab. If you do not have 
internet access, please include a letter with your complete 
name, street address, email address and phone number 
where you can be reached during business days, your RMA 
number, a list of the included items, method of payment 
for any non-warranty expenses and a brief summary of the 
problem. Your original sales receipt must also be included 
for warranty consideration. Be sure your name, address, 
and RMA number are clearly written on the outside of the 
shipping carton.

Warranty Inspection and Repairs

To receive warranty service, you must include your original 
sales receipt verifying the proof-of-purchase date. Provided 
warranty conditions have been met, your Product will be 
repaired or replaced free of charge. Repair or replacement 
decisions are at the sole discretion of Horizon Hobby.

Non-Warranty Repairs

Should your repair not be covered by warranty the repair 
will be completed and payment will be required without 
notification or estimate of the expense unless the expense 
exceeds 50% of the retail purchase cost. By submitting the 
item for repair you are agreeing to payment of the repair 
without notification. Repair estimates are available upon 
request. You must include this request with your repair. 
Non-warranty repair estimates will be billed a minimum 
of ½ hour of labor. In addition you will be billed for return 
freight. Please advise us of your preferred method of 
payment. Horizon accepts money orders and cashiers 
checks, as well as Visa, MasterCard, American Express, and 
Discover cards.
If you choose to pay by credit card, please include your 
credit card number and expiration date. Any repair left 
unpaid or unclaimed after 90 days will be considered 
abandoned and will be disposed of accordingly. Please 
note: non-warranty repair is only available on electronics 
and model engines.
Electronics and engines requiring inspection or repair 
should be shipped to the following address:

Horizon Service Center 
4105 Fieldstone Road 

Champaign, Illinois 61822

USA: Please call 1 877 504 0233 or visit  
horizonhobby.com to find our distributor for your  
country for support with any questions or concerns 
regarding this product or warranty.



14572Printed 01/09

© 2009 Horizon Hobby, Inc. 
4105 Fieldstone Road 

Champaign, Illinois 61822 
(877) 504-0233 

horizonhobby.com


